外幣風險

本集團面對交易貨幣風險。此等風險因經營單

位以其功能貨幣以外的貨幣進行銷售或購買

產生。本集團所作銷售中約2%（二零一五年：

5%）以進行銷售的經營單位的功能貨幣以外

的貨幣計值，另外有約3%（二零一五年：7%）

的成本以單位功能貨幣以外的貨幣計值。

下表顯示於報告期末所有其他變量保持不變的

情況下，本集團除稅前溢利（因貨幣資產及負

債的公平值變動所致）對匯率的合理可能變動

的敏感性。

36. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT
OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES
(CONTINUED)

Foreign currency risk

The Group has transactional currency exposures. Such exposures

arise from sales or purchases by operating units in currencies other

than the units’ functional currencies. Approximately 2% (2015: 5%)

of the Group’s sales were denominated in currencies other than

the functional currencies of the operating units making the sale,

whilst approximately 3% (2015: 7%) of costs were denominated in

currencies other than the units’ functional currencies.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of

the reporting period to a reasonably possible change in the

RMB exchange rate, with all other variables held constant, of

the Group’s profit before tax (due to changes in the fair value of

monetary assets and liabilities).

Increase/

(decrease)

in RMB rate

Increase/

(decrease)

in profit

before tax

人民幣匯率
上升╱（下跌）

除稅前溢利
增加╱（減少）

RMB’000

人民幣千元

2016 二零一六年
If US$ weakens against RMB 倘美元兌人民幣貶值 –10% 15

If US$ strengthens against RMB 倘美元兌人民幣升值 +10% (15)

2015 二零一五年

If US$ weakens against RMB 倘美元兌人民幣貶值 –10% 539

If US$ strengthens against RMB 倘美元兌人民幣升值 +10% (539)

永盛新材料有限公司 2016年報 181

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
合併財務報表附註

31 December 2016 二零一六年十二月三十一日

36. 金融風險管理目標及政策（續）

信用風險

本集團主要與高知名度兼信譽可靠的第三方進

行交易。本集團的政策是所有有意以信貸條件

交易的客戶均須經過信貸審核程序。此外，亦

持續監察應收款項結餘。對於並非以有關經營

單位的功能貨幣進行的交易，本集團不會在未

經高級管理層特別核准下提供信貸。

本集團其他金融資產（包括現金及現金等值

物、已抵押短期存款、按公平值計入損益的股

權投資、其他應收款項及應收關連方款項）的

信用風險源於對手方違約，最大風險相等於該

等工具的賬面值。

由於本集團只與高知名度且信譽可靠的第三方

進行交易，故無需任何抵押品。集中信用風險

由客戶╱對手方按地區管理。由於本集團貿易

應收款項的客戶基礎分散於各地，因而並無重

大集中信用風險。

有關本集團於貿易應收款項的信用風險的進一

步量化數據於財務報表附註18披露。

流動資金風險

本集團以經常性流動資金規劃工具監察資金短

缺風險。此工具同時考慮金融工具及金融資產

（如貿易應收款項）的到期日，並預測營運產生

的現金流量。

本集團通過銀行貸款在資金的持續性及靈活性